RESOLUTION NO. 375

WHEREAS, The Prineville HI-IO-SNO-GO Club has been successful in securing the Oregon State Championship Snowmobile Races to be held in Crook County, Oregon;

AND WHEREAS, this type of endeavor contributes to the welfare of our community;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the City Council of Prine-ville, Oregon does hereby recognize the efforts of the HI-LO-SNO-GO Club of Prineville, Oregon and commends the membership of said club for their participation in a worthwhile community project.

Passed by the City Council this 36 day of TAN, 1971.

Approved by the Mayor this 26 day of TAN, 1971.

William P. Holtsclaw. Mayor

Jzm Watson, City Recorder

Whereas, it has been reported to the City Council of the City of Prineville that conditions dangerous to public health exist in the territory described below to wit:

Steve W. Yancey Subdivision; Steve W. Yancey Second Subdivision and Cains Subdivision as platted and recorded with Crook County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon.

Whereas, the City Council intends to propose annexation of the territory to the City in accordance with the health-hazards annexation law of 1967, ORS 222.850 to 222.915; and

Whereas, proceedings to annex the territory in accordance with that law require that the City prepare and submit to the State Sanitary Authority plans, specifications, and a timetable for construction or installation of facilities to remove or alleviate the conditions in the territory that endanger public health;

It is therefore ordered:

- 1. That the City Administrator prepare plans, specifications, and the timetable that in his judgment are the most expeditious for removal or alleviation of the conditions.
- 2. That the plans, specifications, and timetable be presented to the City Council not later than $\underline{DFc.8}$, 1970.

Passed by the City Council this 25 day of AUG, 1970.

Approved by the Mayor this 25 day of AUG, 1970.

Robert L. Sell, Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder